financial information provided by the Administration of the Bank.

Based on the financial information received and the application of the agreed-upon
procedures described in the agreement and addenda executed with the Administration of
the banks, adjustments were made to the corresponding accounts for the assets,
contingencies, provisions and reserves for the payment of interest for deposits and
obligations, corporate benefits and taxes, resulting in the adjusted income statement of
December 2, 1998.

The agreed-upon procedures described in Appendix 1 to the aforementioned agreement
and its addenda permit the use of the results of the following statutory and special audits of
Filanbanco S.A. and Filanbanco Trust & Banking Corp. for the determination of the
adjustments at December 2, 1998:

Audits Date Auditors

Statutory Dec. 31, 1998 Hansen Holm & Co.
Special Mar. 31, 1999 KPMG LLP
Special May 31, 1999 Arthur Andersen

Auditores Cía. Ltda.
Statutory Dec. 31, 1999 Arthur Andersen

Auditores Cía. Ltda.

- 16 -

 [handwritten illegible]
2.2.   INCOME STATEMENTS - PROFORMA

December 2,
1998 (*)

Adjustments Proforma
Adjusted

FILANBANCO S.A.

(sucres in millions)

Interest earned 1,154,390

(152,433) 1,001,957

Commissions 177,705  177,705:

Income for services 33,826  33.826
Readjustments earned - accrued 759,308  759,308
Other ordinary income 70,586  70.586
Extraordinary income 35,478  35,478

Total credit accounts 2,231,293

(152,433) 2,078,860

Interest paid - accrued 1,460,546

16,254 1,476,800

Commissions paid 2,900  2,900
Personnel expenses 98,639 3,807 102,446
Operating expenses 254,896 527,318 782,214
Allowances for depreciation 194,106 2,041,805 2,235,911
Readjustments paid - accrued 557,720  557,720
Extraordinary income 39,150 1,195,235 1,234,385

Total debit accounts

2,607,957

3,784,419 6,393,906

Loss

(376,664)

(3,936,852) (4,313,516)

 [handwritten figures illegible]
(*)  Period of 11 months and two days ending December 2, 1998

The adjusted loss at Filanbanco S.A. of ECS 4.313516 trillion includes the adjusted loss at
Filanbanco Trust & Banking Corp., based on the following

• Removal of the investment of ECS 128.197 billion recorded in the shares and stocks account

by applying the proportional value method to the company's equity at December 2, 1998.

• Recording of an accrued liability corresponding to the difference of ECS 1.066615 trillion